- 8937 Report of Organizational Actions

(December 2011) Affecting Basis of Securities OMB No. 1545-2224
Department of the Treasury . .
Internal Revenue Service B> See separate instructions.
Reporting Issuer

1 Issuer's name 2 lIssuer's employer identification number (EIN)
Delaware Diversified Income Fund 23-2943636

3 Name of contact for additional information | 4 Telephone No. of contact 5 Email address of contact
Delaware Investments 800-523-1918 http://www.delawareinvestments.com

6 Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) of contact 7 City, town, or post office, state, and Zip code of contact
2005 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103

8 Date of action 9 Classification and description
12/31/2013 Return of Capital
10 CUSIP number 11 Serial number(s) 12 Ticker symbol 13 Account numbet(s)

See attachment N/A See attachment N/A

Organizational Action Attach additional statements if needed. See back of form for additional questions.
14  Describe the organizational action and, if applicable, the date of the action or the date against which shareholders' ownership is measured for
the action b During the fund's year ended October 31, 2013, the issuer distributed amounts to its shareholders, a portion of which
_constituted a non-taxable return of capital. See attachment for a list of distribution dates and return of capital amounts per share.

15  Describe the quantitative effect of the organizational action on the basis of the security in the hands of a U.S. taxpayer as an adjustment per

share or as a percentage of old basis » The attachment provides the total distribution per share, as well as the non-taxable return of
capital ("ROC") per share, on a distribution by distribution basis. The return of capital per share reduces each shareholder's tax basis in the
Fund shares held on the date of distribution; any portion of the return of capital per share in excess of a shareholder's tax basis is treated as
gain from the sale or exchange of property.

16  Describe the calculation of the change in basis and the data that.supports the calculation, such as the market values of securities and the

valuation dates » An analysis of the issuer's current and accumulated earnings and profits was performed following the fund's year
ended October 31, 2013 in order to determine the portion of the distribution that constituted a dividend and the portion that constituted
a non-taxable return of capital.

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate Instructions. Cat. No. 37752P Form 8937 (12-2011)



Form 8937 (Rev. 12-2011) Page 2
m Organizational Action (continued)

17  List the applicable Internal Revenue Code section(s) and subsection(s) upon which the tax treatment is based b
§301(c) and §316(a)

18  Can any resulting loss be recognized? B The return of capital per share reduces each shareholder's tax basis in the Fund shares held on
the date of distribution. Upon sale or exchange of all or a portion of such shares, the shareholder's resulting gain or loss will be determined
using the adjusted tax basis.

19 Provide any other information necessary to implement the adjustment, such as the reportable tax year b
The reportable tax year of the distribution is 2013. Actual return of capital per share will be reflected on the taxpayer's 2013 Form 1099.

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and
belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer {other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.
Sign '
Here Signature & - Date >
Print your name > A signed copy is maintained by the issuer Title >
Paid Print/Type preparer’s name Preparer's signature Date Check [] if AL
Pr eparer self-employed
Use on|y Firm's name > Firm's EIN b
Firm's address P Phone no.

Send Form 8937 (including accompanying statements) to: Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Ogden, UT 84201-0054




Delaware Diversified Income Fund
Form 8937 Attachment
12/31/2013

Delaware Diversified Income Fund Retirement Class - Cusip 246248553  Ticker - DPRFX

DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R

DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS |

Delaware Diversified income Fund Class C - Cusip 246248595 Ticker - DPCFX

DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C

Delaware Diversified Income Fund Inst Class - Cusip 246248587  Ticker - DPFFX

EIN 23-2943636
ROCasa
Payable Total Returnof  percent of Total
Ex-Date Record Date Date Distribution Prdinary Income¢ Capital (ROC) Distribution

DAILY DAILY 01/22/2013} $0.023938490 $0.016749760 $0.007188730 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 02/22/2013] $0.024623200 $0.017228850 $0.007394350 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 03/22/2013| $0.024641130 $0.017241400 $0.007399730 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 04/22/2013( $0.025612700 $0.017921210 $0.007691490 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 05/22/2013| $0.025500130 $0.017842440 $0.007657690 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 06/21/2013) $0.028424980 $0.019888960 $0.008536020 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 07/22/2013| $0.025509200 $0.017848790 $0.007660410 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 08/22/2013| $0.025999390 $0.018191770 $0.007807620 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 09/20/2013| $0.026239870 $0.018360040 $0.007879830 30.03%
" DALY DAILY 10/22/2013} $0.023767110 $0.016629850 $0.007137260 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 11/22/2013| $0.026715690 $0.026715690 $0.000000000 0.00%
DAILY DAILY 12/20/2013| $0.026225700 $0.026225700 $0.000000000 0.00%
DAILY DAILY 01/22/2013| $0.027937410 $0.019547810 $0.008389600 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 02/22/2013| $0.028598310 $0.020010240 $0.008588070 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 03/22/2013} $0.028240020 $0.019759540 $0.008480480 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 04/22/2013] $0.029611090 $0.020718880 $0.008892210 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 05/22/2013] $0.029378810 $0.020556350 $0.008822460 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 06/21/2013] $0.032350440 $0.022635600 $0.009714840 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 07/22/2013| $0.029195810 $0.020428310 $0.008767500 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 08/22/2013( $0.029810470 $0.020858390 $0.008952080 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 09/20/2013] $0.030009970 $0.020997980 $0.009011990 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 10/22/2013} $0.027456970 $0.019211640 $0.008245330 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 11/22/2013| $0.030567240 $0.030567240 $0.000000000 0.00%
DAILY DAILY 12/20/2013| $0.029929640 $0.029929640 $0.000000000 0.00%
DAILY DAILY 01/22/2013| $0.019983290 $0.013982310  $0.006000980 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 02/2212013} $0.020695450 $0.014480610 $0.006214840 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 03/22/2013| $0.021106040 $0.014767900 $0.006338140 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 04/22/2013| $0.021689500 $0.015176140 $0.006513360 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 05/22/2013| $0.021679350 $0.015169040 $0.006510310 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 06/21/2013( $0.024604580 $0.017215820 $0.007388760 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 07/22/2013| $0.021919930 $0.015337380 $0.006582550 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 08/22/2013] $0.022289860 $0.015596220 $0.006693640 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 09/20/2013| $0.022576270 $0.015796620 $0.006779650 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 10/22/2013| $0.020172500 $0.014114700 $0.006057800 30.03%
DAILY DAILY 11/22/2013| $0.022984200 $0.022984200 $0.000000000 0.00%
DAILY DAILY 12/20/2013| $0.022635230 $0.022635230 $0.000000000 0.00%



Delaware Diversified Income Fund Class B - Cusip 246248611 Ticker - DPBFX

DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B

DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A
DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A

Delaware Diversified Income Fund Class A - Cusip 246248744 Ticker - DPDFX

DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY

DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY

DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY

DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY
DAILY

01/22/2013
02/22/12013
03/22/12013
04/22/2013
05/22/2013
06/21/2013
07/22/2013
08/22/2013
09/20/2013
10/22/2013
11/22/2013
12/20/2013

01/22/2013
02/22/2013
03/22/2013
04/22/2013
05/22/2013
06/21/2013
07/22/2013
08/22/2013
09/20/2013
10/22/2013
11/22/2013
12/20/2013

$0.019957930
$0.020661080
$0.021072720
$0.021660080
$0.021647460
$0.024543430
$0.021839030
$0.022236370
$0.022507810
$0.020082180
$0.022919230
$0.022581720

$0.025940220
$0.026616890
$0.026451730
$0.027622140
$0.027458170
$0.030408270
$0.027377670
$0.027926050
$0.028147930
$0.025624710
$0.028647340
$0.028096350

$0.013964560
$0.014456560
$0.014744580
$0.015155560
$0.015146730
$0.017173040
$0.015280770
$0.015558790
$0.015748710
$0.014051500
$0.022919230
$0.022581720

$0.018150370
$0.018623840
$0.018508280
$0.019327210
$0.019212480
$0.021276670
$0.019156160
$0.019539860
$0.019695110
$0.017929610
$0.028647340
$0.028096350

$0.005993370
$0.006204520
$0.006328140
$0.006504520
$0.006500730
$0.007370390
$0.006558260
$0.006677580
$0.006759100
$0.006030680
$0.000000000
$0.000000000

$0.007789850
$0.007993050
$0.007943450
$0.008294930
$0.008245690
$0.009131600
$0.008221510
$0.008386190
$0.008452820
$0.007695100
$0.000000000
$0.000000000

30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%

0.00%

0.00%

30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%
30.03%

0.00%

0.00%



