Form **8937**(December 2011) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Report of Organizational Actions Affecting Basis of Securities

▶ See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-2224

Part I Reporting I	ssuer			
1 Issuer's name		2 Issuer's employer identification number (EIN)		
Delaware Diversified Incon	ne Fund			23-2943636
3 Name of contact for add	litional information	5 Email address of contact		
Delaware Investments		http://www.delawareinvestments.com		
6 Number and street (or P	.O. box if mail is not	delivered to	800-523-1918 street address) of contact	7 City, town, or post office, state, and Zip code of contact
2005 Market Street				Philadelphia, PA 19103
8 Date of action		ification and description		
12/31/2013		Return o	f Capital	
10 CUSIP number	11 Serial number	s)	12 Ticker symbol	13 Account number(s)
See attachment	N/A		See attachment	N/A
				ee back of form for additional questions.
14 Describe the organizat	tional action and, if a	applicable, the	date of the action or the dat	te against which shareholders' ownership is measured for
				ted amounts to its shareholders, a portion of which
constituted a non-taxable i	eturn of capital. S	ee attachmer	nt for a list of distribution d	ates and return of capital amounts per share.
				ity in the hands of a U.S. taxpayer as an adjustment per
				ution per share, as well as the non-taxable return of
				al per share reduces each shareholder's tax basis in the
		any portion of	of the return of capital per s	hare in excess of a shareholder's tax basis is treated as
gain from the sale or excha	ange of property.			
	<u> </u>	·		
		., , , ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
16 Describe the calculation	on of the change in I	pasis and the	data that supports the calcul	ation, such as the market values of securities and the
				and profits was performed following the fund's year
				stituted a dividend and the portion that constituted
a non-taxable return of car				

FORITI 693	37 (HeV	. 12-2011)			Page ∠
Part		Organizational Action (continued)			
47 1:	-44	annicable internal Payanya Cada acation/	/a\d =b = = abi =/a\ =/a	inh dha day dunadanand in hannad i	
17 Li §301(c)		applicable Internal Revenue Code section(s) and subsection(s) upon whi	ich the tax treatment is based i	·
3301(0)	and 3	310(d)			
18 C	an anu	resulting loss be recognized? The retu	urn of canital nor chara radu	unae aanh charahaldar'e tay h	acic in the Fund charge hold on
		stribution. Upon sale or exchange of all			
		usted tax basis.	Tot a portion of such shares	y eno onaronoraor o robatting	gain or 1000 mm 20 doto/mmou
19 Pi	rovide	any other information necessary to implem	nent the adjustment, such as t	the reportable tax year	
		e tax year of the distribution is 2013. A			
	Linde	r penalties of perjury, I declare that I have exam	ined this return, including accom-	panying cahadulas and statements	and to the best of my knowledge, and
		, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of			
Sign		•			
Here	Signa	ture >	•	Date -	
	Print	your name A signed copy is maintained		Title ►	Property C
Paid		Print/Type preparer's name	Preparer's signature	Date	Check if self-employed PTIN
Prepa		Firm's name	<u></u>		Firm's EIN ▶
OSE OILLY		Firm's name			Phone no.

Send Form 8937 (including accompanying statements) to: Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Ogden, UT 84201-0054

Delaware Diversified Income Fund Form 8937 Attachment

Delaware Diversified Income Fund Class C - Cusip 246248595 Ticker - DPCFX DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS C	DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS I	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS R	12/31/2013 Delaware Diversified Income Fund Retirement Class - Cusip 246248553
DAILY	Ticker - DPFFX DAILY	Ex-Date DAILY	Ticker - DPRFX
DAILY	DAILY	Record Date DAILY	
01/22/2013 \$0.019983290 02/22/2013 \$0.020695450 03/22/2013 \$0.021106040 04/22/2013 \$0.021689500 05/22/2013 \$0.021679350 06/21/2013 \$0.02460480 07/22/2013 \$0.021919930 08/22/2013 \$0.022289860 09/20/2013 \$0.022576270 10/22/2013 \$0.020172500 11/22/2013 \$0.022984200 12/20/2013 \$0.022984200		Payable Total Date Distribution 01/22/2013 \$0.023938490 02/22/2013 \$0.024642130 03/22/2013 \$0.025612700 04/22/2013 \$0.025612700 05/22/2013 \$0.025500130 06/21/2013 \$0.02599390 07/22/2013 \$0.02599390 08/22/2013 \$0.02599390 08/22/2013 \$0.02599390 08/22/2013 \$0.02599390 08/22/2013 \$0.02599390 08/22/2013 \$0.02599390 08/20/2013 \$0.025767110 11/22/2013 \$0.026715690 12/20/2013 \$0.026225700	
\$0.013982310 \$0.013982310 \$0.014480610 \$0.014767900 \$0.015176140 \$0.015169040 \$0.017215820 \$0.015337380 \$0.015337380 \$0.015996220 \$0.015796620 \$0.015796620 \$0.014114700 \$0.014114700 \$0.022984200 \$0.022635230		n Drdinary Income 90 \$0.016749760 90 \$0.017228850 90 \$0.017241400 90 \$0.017842440 90 \$0.017842440 90 \$0.0178488960 90 \$0.018191770 90 \$0.01888896040 10 \$0.018689850 90 \$0.018689850 90 \$0.018689850 90 \$0.026715690 90 \$0.026715690	
\$0.006000980 \$0.006214840 \$0.006338140 \$0.006513360 \$0.006510310 \$0.006510310 \$0.006582550 \$0.006693640 \$0.006693640 \$0.00605779650 \$0.00605779650 \$0.0000000000000000000000000000000000	\$0.008389600 \$0.008588070 \$0.008480480 \$0.008892210 \$0.008822460 \$0.0087714840 \$0.008767500 \$0.008952080 \$0.009011990 \$0.008245330 \$0.008245330 \$0.008245330 \$0.008245330	Return of Capital (ROC) \$0.007188730 \$0.007394350 \$0.007399730 \$0.007657690 \$0.007657690 \$0.007660410 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620 \$0.007809620	EIN
30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 0.00%	30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 0.00%	ROC as a percent of Total Distribution 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03% 30.03%	23-2943636

DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS A	הפומאפוב הואבופווובטוווב נמוות כופפא איי במפול באסבאסלאיי וובאכו - הניהוא	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	DELAWARE DIVERSIFIED INCOME FUND CLASS B	Delaware Diversified Income Fund Class B - Cusip 246248611 Ticker - DPBFX										
DAILY	DAILY		DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY											
DAILY	DAILY		DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY	DAILY											
12/20/2013 \$0.028096350 \$0.028096350 \$0.000000000	11/22/2013 \$0.028647340 \$0.028647340 \$0.000000000	10/22/2013 \$0.025624710 \$0.017929610 \$0.007695100	09/20/2013 \$0.028147930 \$0.019695110 \$0.008452820	08/22/2013 \$0.027926050 \$0.019539860 \$0.008386190	07/22/2013 \$0.027377670 \$0.019156160 \$0.008221510	06/21/2013 \$0.030408270 \$0.021276670 \$0.009131600	05/22/2013 \$0.027458170 \$0.019212480 \$0.008245690	04/22/2013 \$0.027622140 \$0.019327210 \$0.008294930	03/22/2013 \$0.026451730 \$0.018508280 \$0.007943450	02/22/2013 \$0.026616890 \$0.018623840 \$0.007993050	_		 12/20/2013 \$0.022581720 \$0.022581720 \$0.000000000	11/22/2013 \$0.022919230 \$0.022919230 \$0.000000000	10/22/2013 \$0.020082180 \$0.014051500 \$0.006030680	09/20/2013 \$0.022507810 \$0.015748710 \$0.006759100	08/22/2013 \$0.022236370 \$0.015558790 \$0.006677580	07/22/2013 \$0.021839030 \$0.015280770 \$0.006558260	06/21/2013 \$0.024543430 \$0.017173040 \$0.007370390	05/22/2013 \$0.021647460 \$0.015146730 \$0.006500730	04/22/2013 \$0.021660080 \$0.015155560 \$0.006504520	03/22/2013 \$0.021072720 \$0.014744580 \$0.006328140	02/22/2013 \$0.020661080 \$0.014456560 \$0.006204520	01/22/2013 \$0.019957930 \$0.013964560 \$0.005993370	
0.00%	0.00%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%		0.00%	0.00%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	30.03%	